Radio Regulations Board Geneva, 24 – 28 June 2024



Document RRB24-2/DELAYED/1-E 4 June 2024 Original English

Director, Radiocommunication Bureau

ADDITIONAL SUBMISSION BY THE ADMINISTRATION OF SWEDEN REGARDING HARMFUL INTERFERENCE TO ITS SATELLITE NETWORKS AT THE ORBITAL POSITION 5°E

The attached delayed submission from the Administration of Sweden, complements the information as contained in <u>Document RRB24-2/6</u>, regarding harmful interference to its satellite networks at the orbital position 5°E, is for the consideration of the Radio Regulations Board.

Attachment

-2-RRB24-2/DELAYED/1-E

Attachment



 Our date
 Our reference
 Page

 2024-06-04
 1(3)

Your date Your reference

From: Swedish Post and Telecom Authority

To:
Mario Maniewicz
Director of Radiocommunication Bureau
International Telecommunication Union

CC: General Radio Frequency Centre Radio Frequency Service Russian Federation

Subject: Submission by the Administration of Sweden to the RRB Regarding Harmful Interference into Swedish Satellite Networks at the Orbital Position 5°E from the Territory of the Russian Federation and the Occupied Territory of Crimea

References:

- PTS letter with subject title "Harmful Interference into Swedish satellite networks at the orbital position of 5°E" sent to the Administration of Russian Federation (with copy to BR), dated 2024-03-21
- Russian Federation (Acknowledgement) letter, MC-594, dated 2024-04-04
- 3) PTS letter with confirmation of receipt of letter in ref. 2), dated 2024-
- 4) PTS letter with subject title "Harmful Interference into Swedish satellite networks at the orbital position of 5°E, and actions to be taken under Article 15 of the Radio Regulations by the Administration of Russian Federation and Sweden", sent to the Administration of Russian Federation (with copy to BR) via Satellite Interference Reporting and Resolution System (SIRRS) case S2024-67003, dated 2024-04-05

Swedish Post and Telecom Authority

Box 6101 SE-102 32 Stockholm

Sweden

Visiting address: Hälsingegatan 38 www.pts.se Switchboard: +46 8 678 55 00 Telefax: +46 8 678 55 05

pts@pts.se

Page

2(3)

- PTS letter with a reminder with the same subject line as ref. 2) above, dated 2024-04-18
- 6) PTS letter with the same subject line as ref. 2) above sent to the Radiocommunications Bureau (with copy to the Administration of Russian Federation) via Satellite Interference Reporting and Resolution System (SIRRS) case S2024-67239, invoking Article 13.2 of the Radio Regulations, dated 2024-04-26
- 7) The Radiocommunications Bureau correspondence with subject line "Request for assistance in eliminating harmful interference under No. 13.2 in respect of the frequency assignments to the SIRIUS-5E-2, SIRIUS-5-BSS-2 and SIRIUS-6-BSS satellite networks from the Administration of Sweden, located at 5°E" sent to the to the Administrations of Russian Federation (with copy to the Administrations of Sweden), dated 2024-05-01
- Russian Federation (Acknowledgement) letter, MC-832, dated 2024-05-03
- PTS letter with confirmation of receipt of letter in ref. 8), dated 2024-05-15
- 10) PTS letter with the same subject line as ref. 2) above sent to the Administration of Russian Federation (with copy to BR) via e-Communications and Satellite Interference Reporting and Resolution System (SIRRS) case S2024-67239, dated 2024-05-17
- 11) Submission by the Administration of Sweden regarding Harmful Interference to its Satellite Networks at the Orbital Position 5°e, Document RRB24-2/6-E, dated 2024-05-29

-4-RRB24-2/DELAYED/1-E

Page

3(3)

Mr Director,

The Swedish Administration hereby kindly asks you to bring this contribution to the attention of the 96th meeting of the Radio Regulations Board which will take place from June 23 to June 28, 2024.

In accordance with resolve 2 of Resolution 119 (Rev. Bucharest, 2022) of the ITU Plenipotentiary Conference, the Swedish administration requests the Radio Regulations Board to publish the conclusions of its deliberations concerning our contribution in reference 11) on the websites of the Radio Regulations Board and the Radiocommunication Bureau.

We would greatly appreciate the Radio Regulations Board taking our request into consideration.

Best Regards,

Farshad Moradi

Head of Spectrum Development Swedish Post and Telecom Authority (PTS) Resource Management Department

Phone: +46 8 678 55 00 farshad.moradi@pts.se

PTS strives to ensure that everyone in Sweden shall have access to good telephone, broadband and postal services.